## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP, 15

RESOLVES, 1947

#### Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey Certain Land in Franklin County to Timberlands, Inc., of Dixfield.

State tax assessor authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Timberlands, Inc., of Dixfield, whatever interest the state may have in the following described lots:

Freeman township, Franklin county. 100 acres in lot 15, R. D, and 17 acres in lot 14, R. D. 117 acres more or less.

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 15

RESOLVE, in Favor of Maine Maritime Academy.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, because of the end of World War II certain federal funds are no longer available for the academy; and

Whereas, the education of our youth is essential and to continue this education state funds are necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Maine Maritime Academy; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$51,769.16 to carry on the functions of the Maine Maritime Academy until June 30, 1947.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 27, 1947